The significant actuarial assumptions adopted in measuring the Corporation's accrued benefit obligations (and
costs) are as follows (weighted average assumptions as of December 31):

   2016  2015

Pension
benefits

Other
benefits

Pension
benefits

Other
benefits

 Benefit obligations:
  Discount rate at December 31 3.75% 3.75%  3.75% 3.75%

 Benefit costs:
  Discount rate at January 1 3.75% 3.75%  4.00% 4.00%
  Expected long-term rate of return on plan assets 3.75% -  4.00% -

For measurement purposes, a 7.5% per annum increase in the per capita cost of covered extended health care
benefits was assumed for 2016, grading down by 0.30% per annum to 4.50% in 2026. The per annum increase in
the per capita cost of medical service plan is 4.00%.  The annual rate of increase in the per capita cost of dental
benefits is 4.00%.

Sensitivity Analysis:

Assumed discount rates and medical cost trend rates have a significant effect on the accrued benefit obligation.  A
one percentage point change in these assumptions would have the following effects on the accrued benefit
obligation for 2016:

   1% decrease  1% increase
 Pension benefit plans
  Discount rate $ 15,491 $ (15,491)
 Other post retirement benefit plans
  Discount rate  15,698 (15,698)
  Initial medical cost trend rate  (10,549) 13,104

12. Loans and borrowings:

The Corporation previously had a $15.5 million operating facility and a $50 million revolving credit facility with a
Canadian chartered bank.  During the year, the Corporation replaced these two facilities with a new $30 million
operating facility that will be used for a letter of credit relating to pension funding and day to day operations.  The
new facility will mature on August 30, 2019 and is secured by a pledge of all of the assets of the Corporation.  The
operating facility will bear interest at the 1 month BA rate plus a margin and no repayments will be required until